

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

---

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,  
Respondent on Review,

v.

ZACHARY DEAN CARLISLE,

Defendant-Appellant  
Petitioner on Review.

Multnomah County Circuit Court  
Case No. 18CR07005

CA A169564

S067880

---

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

Petition to review the decision of the Court of Appeals  
on an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court  
for Multnomah County Honorable Eric L. Dahlin, Judge

---

Affirmed Without Opinion: June 17, 2020  
Before: Ortega, Presiding Judge, and Shorr, Judge, and Powers, Judge.

---

ERNEST G. LANNET #013248  
Chief Defender  
Criminal Appellate Section  
STACY M. DU CLOS #143091  
Deputy Public Defender  
Office of Public Defense Services  
1175 Court Street NE  
Salem, OR 97301  
stacy.m.duclos@opds.state.or.us  
Phone: (503) 378-3349  
Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239  
Attorney General  
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599  
Solicitor General  
MICHAEL A. CASPER #062000  
Assistant Attorney General  
400 Justice Building  
1162 Court Street NE  
Salem, OR 97301  
michael.casper@doj.state.or.us  
Phone: (503) 378-4402  
Attorneys for Respondent on Review

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

    Question Presented and Proposed Rule of Law.....2

    Summary of Argument .....3

    Summary of Historical and Procedural Facts .....4

    Argument .....7

        I. The Oregon Criminal Code of 1971, as interpreted in this court’s case law, sets out core principles that determine which culpable mental state applies to an element of a criminal offense. ....7

            A. Knowledge is the minimum culpable mental state for a conduct element of an offense within the Criminal Code. ....8

            B. Whether an element is a conduct element that requires a knowing mental state turns on whether the legislature viewed the element as essential to the proscribed conduct; other indicators of legislative intent may rebut or confirm that conclusion. ....9

            C. The lack of consent elements of unlawful use of a vehicle and second-degree sexual abuse are conduct elements that require a knowing mental state. ....12

        II. The victim’s lack of consent to sexual contact as used in the third-degree sexual abuse statute is a conduct element that requires a knowing mental state. ....18

            A. The lack of consent element in third-degree sexual abuse is a conduct element because it is essential to the criminal culpability of the conduct that the statute describes.....19

            B. The legislature’s classification of third-degree sexual abuse as a Class A misdemeanor is consistent with the conclusion that the legislature intended to apply a knowing mental state. ....22

C. Legislative history confirms that the legislature intended to apply a knowing mental state to the lack of consent element in ORS 163.415.....27

III. The error was not harmless because the jury could have found defendant guilty of third-degree sexual abuse without finding that he acted with the requisite culpable mental state.....41

CONCLUSION.....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 US 66, 90 S Ct 1886, 26 L Ed 2d 437 (1970) .....	23
<i>PGE v. Bureau of Labor and Industries</i> , 317 Or 606, 859 P2d 1143 (1993) .....	10
<i>Purdy v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 355 Or 204, 324 P3d 455 (2014) .....	41, 42
<i>State v. Blanton</i> , 284 Or 591, 588 P2d 28 (1978) .....	8
<i>State v. Bowen</i> , 340 Or 487, 135 P3d 272 (2006), <i>cert den</i> , 549 US 1214 (2007) .....	44, 47
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 310 Or 347, 800 P2d 259 (1990) .....	42
<i>State v. Carlisle</i> , 304 Or App 872 (2020), <i>rev allowed</i> , 367 Or 535 (2021) .....	7
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 336 Or 19, 77 P3d 1111 (2003) .....	41
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160, 206 P3d 1042 (2009) .....	10
<i>State v. Garcias</i> , 296 Or 688, 679 P2d 1354 (1984) .....	39
<i>State v. Gilson</i> , 113 Or 202, 232 P 621 (1925) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 335 Or 612, 75 P3d 448 (2003), <i>cert den</i> , 541 US 942 (2004) .....	45

<i>State v. Haltom</i> , 366 Or 791, 472 P3d 246 (2020) ....	4, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 27, 35, 38, 40
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 298 Or 270, 692 P2d 100 (1984).....	43
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 40 Or App 143, 594 P2d 1250 (1979).....	48
<i>State v. Lopez–Minjarez</i> , 350 Or 576, 260 P3d 439 (2011).....	42
<i>State v. Ofodrinwa</i> , 353 Or 507, 300 P3d 154 (2013).....	30, 31, 32, 38
<i>State v. Olmstead</i> , 310 Or 455, 800 P2d 277 (1990).....	42
<i>State v. Parkins</i> , 346 Or 333, 211 P3d 262 (2009).....	25, 28
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 366 Or 588, 611, 468 P3d 445 (2020).....	42
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 354 Or 598, 317 P3d 236 (2013).....	45
<i>State v. Pine</i> , 336 Or 194, 82 P3d 130 (2003).....	43
<i>State v. Rainoldi</i> , 351 Or 486, 268 P3d 568 (2011).....	8
<i>State v. Risen</i> , 192 Or 557, 235 P2d 764 (1951).....	32, 33, 34, 36
<i>State v. Rose</i> , 311 Or 274, 810 P2d 839 (1991).....	44

<i>State v. Simonov</i> , 358 Or 531, 368 P3d 11 (2016).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 19, 22, 23
<i>State v. Wier</i> , 260 Or App 341, 317 P3d 330 (2013).....	15, 49
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 313 Or 19, 828 P2d 1006, <i>cert den</i> , 506 US 858 (1992) .....	44
<i>State v. Zolotoff</i> , 354 Or 711, 320 P3d 561 (2014).....	45
<i>Wallach v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 344 Or 314, 180 P3d 19 (2008).....	42

### **Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

US Const, Amend VI.....	23
Or Const, Art VII (Amended), § 3.....	41
Or Laws 1971, ch 743, § 109.....	26
Or Laws 1971, Ch 743, § 115.....	26
Or Laws 1971, ch 743, § 116.....	26
Or Laws 1975, ch 461, § 1.....	36
Or Laws 1977, ch 844, § 1.....	36
Or Laws 1979, ch 489, § 1.....	26
Or Laws 1979, ch 744, § 7.....	36
Or Laws 1983, ch 500, § 1.....	36
Or Laws 1983, ch 564, § 1.....	26

Or Laws 1983, ch 564, §1.....	26
Or Laws 1991, ch 386, § 14.....	26
Or Laws 1991, ch 628, § 1.....	26
Or Laws 1991, ch 830, § § 1-2 .....	26
Or Laws 1991, ch 830, § 1.....	26
Or Laws 1991, ch 830, § 2.....	26
Or Laws 1995, ch 657, § 11.....	26
Or Laws 1995, ch 671, § 9.....	26
Or Laws 1999, ch 949, § 1.....	36
Or Laws 1999, ch 949, § 2.....	34, 35
Or Laws 2001, ch 104, § 52.....	35
Or Laws 2009, ch 616, § 1.....	26
Or Laws 2009, ch 770, § 1.....	36
Or Laws 2009, ch 876, § 2.....	26
Or Laws 2017, ch 318 § 2.....	36
Or Laws 2017, ch 318, § 6.....	26
Or Laws 2017, ch 634, § 17.....	36
Oregon Criminal Code of 1971 .....	7, 8
ORS 161.005.....	8, 18
ORS 161.085.....	1, 7, 9, 23
ORS 161.095.....	8, 23

ORS 161.105.....	23
ORS 161.115.....	9, 23
ORS 161.535.....	24
ORS 161.545.....	24
ORS 161.605.....	24
ORS 161.615.....	23, 24, 26
ORS 163.160.....	39
ORS 163.190.....	39
ORS 163.240-163.290 (1969).....	39
ORS 163.305.....	3, 18, 36
ORS 163.315.....	34, 35
ORS 163.325.....	16, 37
ORS 163.355 (1971).....	26
ORS 163.415.....	1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28
ORS 163.425.....	4, 7, 13, 14, 17, 20, 21, 26, 28
ORS 166.065.....	1, 6, 48

### **Other Authorities**

Commentary to Criminal Law Revision Commission Proposed Oregon Criminal Code, Final Draft and Report (July 1970) .....	20, 27, 29, 30, 31, 33, 37, 39
---	-----------------------------------

DUSTY SPRINGFIELD, <i>Son of a Preacher Man</i> , on DUSTY IN MEMPHIS (American Studios, 1968).....	49
General Laws of Oregon § § 531-537 .....	39
-	
<i>The Failure of Consent: Re-Conceptualizing Rape As Sexual Abuse of Power</i> , 18 Mich J Gender & L (2011) .....	30
Rules of Professional Conduct 3.3.....	49
Uniform Criminal Jury Instruction 1005 .....	49
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (unabridged ed 2002) .....	14, 34
